ture benefits and costs, and disease burden rates tended to have the
most influence on model outcomes. Other variables, such as the tar-
get age group and healthcare treatment costs, were less influential
on cost-effectiveness results; across reasonable ranges of values for
these parameters (results are provided in Appendix Figure 1). Across
scenarios and perspectives, when varying individual parameters for
uncertainty impact, the cost per DALY averted for vaccination among
girls ranged from cost-saving to USD 13,114. This represents up to
three times the Tunisia’s GDP per capita of USD 3895.4 (USD 2023).
Adjusting the discount rate by +7% caused the biggest change in the
ICER value and may change the conclusions. Under this scenario, the
cost per DALY averted was equivalent to 1.32 times (USD 5154) and
3.37 times (USD 13,114) of the GDP per capita for Cecolin and Cervarix
with cross protection. The model results were robust, and the discount
rate was the main factor affecting the baseline analysis.

Tunisia, like many countries, does not have established cost-
effectiveness thresholds for health interventions, including vaccination.
However, results from the probabilistic sensitivity analyses determined

O. Laraj et al. Vaccine: X 27 (2025) 100712
Table 5
Input parameters for univariate sensitivity analysis.
 Parameter Base case Lower limit Upper limit Source
 Discount rate 3% 0% 10% [15]
 Disease event rates Appendix table 2 −50% of base case assumption +50% of base case assumption [29]
 Target age group 12 9 14 [30]
 Healthcare costs (government perspective) 2445.14 1833.85 3056.43 ±25% of base-case assumption
Fig. 7. Probabilistic clouds showing the incremental costs (USD) and effectiveness (DALYs averted) of each HPV vaccine product (Cecolin, Cervarix, Gardasil-4
and Gardasil-9) without cross protection and with cross protection for the favorable cost-effective vaccines (Cecolin and Cervarix), compared to no vaccine. The
cost-effectiveness acceptability curves (right) demonstrate the likelihood of vaccines being cost-effectiven across varying willingness to pay thresholds (government
perspective).
100% credible ranges around the ratios for each of the five cost-